



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.7220 OF 2023**

Veer Tower Co-op. Hsg. Soc. Ltd. ... Petitioner
versus
M/s. Bhadra Enterprises and Ors. ... Respondents

Ms. Pragya with Mr. Ameya Khot i/by M/s. Legal Vision, for Petitioner.
Mr. Yogesh Naidu with Ms. Eden Ribeiro, Ms. Khushu Mota for Respondent No.1.
Mr. Anoshak Daver with Mr. Rajshree Dhole i/by Samatva Legal Associates, for Respondent No.3.

CORAM: N.J.JAMADAR, J.

DATE : 6 MAY 2025

P.C.

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the parties.
2. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner submits that the AGM of the Petitioner No.1 Society was held on 4 May 2025 and it was resolved that the Petitioner No.1 Society would not concede for arbitration.
3. Mr. Naidu, learned Counsel for Respondent No.1, submits that taking undue advantage of the pendency of this Petition, the Petitioners are changing the situation at site. Learned Counsel, thus, insists for an instantaneous hearing of the Petition.
4. Learned Counsel for the Petitioners seeks time to work out the matter.
5. Let the Writ Petition be listed on 17 June 2025.
6. It is clarified that there is no relief whatsoever granted in favour of the

Petitioners in this Petition and the Petitioners shall not be entitled to use the pendency of this petition either for seeking any adjournment of the proceeding or for any other purpose.

(N.J.JAMADAR, J.)